

No. 18-733

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

1A AUTO, INC. and 126 SELF STORAGE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL SULLIVAN, Director,  
Massachusetts Office of Campaign and Political Finance,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

JACOB HUEBERT\*  
ADITYA DYNAR  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Petitioners preserved their issues.....	1
A. The Court may consider whether <i>Beaumont</i> should be overruled.....	1
B. The Court may consider the appropriate level of First Amendment scrutiny for discriminatory contribution limits .....	4
II. Proposed regulations will not inhibit this Court’s review .....	5
III. This case presents important constitutional questions that warrant this Court’s review .....	8
A. The Court should overrule <i>Beaumont</i> to eliminate a conflict within its campaign-finance jurisprudence and protect First Amendment rights.....	8
B. The Court should ensure that discriminatory contribution limits receive meaningful scrutiny .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	2, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 5, 11
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ....	2, 3, 9, 12
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	2, 4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	5
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) ....	11, 12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	12, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Mass. G. L. c. 55, § 8.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Def.-Appellee, <i>1A Auto, Inc.</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1175 (Mass. 2018).....	2
Mass. Office of Campaign & Political Fin. Interpretive Bulletin No. OCPF-IB-88-01 (Sept. 1988, rev. May 9, 2014).....	6
Opening Br., <i>1A Auto, Inc.</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1175 (Mass. 2018) .....	2
Pls.’ Cross-MSJ Resp., <i>1A Auto, Inc.</i> (Mass. Super. Ct. 2017).....	1
Pls.’ PI Mem., <i>1A Auto, Inc.</i> , No. 15-0494E (Mass. Super. Ct. 2017).....	1
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008) (No. 06-1286), 2007 WL 1594328 (June 4, 2007) .....	7
Tr. of Summ. J. Hr’g, <i>1A Auto, Inc.</i> (Mass. Super. Ct. 2017) .....	1
